
Donegal Motor Club
Knockalla Hillclimb

Saturday 3rd September 2011

Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

9    Simon Mc Kinley                                   71  39.99  38.31  38.79  38.30  63.54    38.30 
120  Seamus Morris                                     72  40.86  40.01  39.55  39.10  39.01  38.58  38.50  38.50 
78   Graham Thompson                                   73  41.23  40.55  40.49  40.04  39.43  39.23  38.93  38.93 
610  Joe Courtney                                      64  43.99  42.59  42.88  42.04  44.33  41.90  41.45  41.45 
352  Rory Stephens                                     3B5  45.75  44.05  43.21  42.89    42.33  42.33 
48   John Byrne                                        66  47.52  42.93  42.80  43.00  43.09  43.32  42.47  42.47 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      77  46.24  48.83  44.87  45.67  43.88  44.08  43.46  43.46 
23   Brendan Keane                                     78  46.30  44.88  44.40  56.09  44.21    44.21 
351  Ena Carroll                                       3B9  46.78  44.97 FAIL  44.83  45.31  44.69  44.83  44.69 
603  John Mahon                                        610  47.05  44.73  46.52  45.32  46.05   44.96  44.73 
7    Wesley Patterson                                  1611  45.95  46.17  45.70  45.34  45.71  45.60 N.T.R  45.34 
355  Trevor Cullen                                     3B12  49.33  48.37  47.96  47.82  47.92  48.22  47.53  47.53 
809  Victor Hunter                                     1513  49.14  48.47  47.99  47.93   48.48  47.95  47.93 
816  John Dolan                                        1514  49.26  49.51  47.97  48.07     47.97 
322  Ian Quinn                                         3A15  53.98  49.51  48.69  48.93  49.30  48.23  48.54  48.23 
35   Siobhan Mc Cann                                   616  53.37  50.62  48.75  49.53  50.03   48.40  48.40 
34   Declan Cundellan                                  217  49.94  48.67  49.11  48.53  49.64    48.53 
807  Andrew Knox                                       1318  49.87  49.30  48.99  48.96  49.37  49.04  48.64  48.64 
15   Alan Kessie                                       419  55.67 FAIL  50.84  48.95  48.76    48.76 
18   Edwin Rynhart                                     620  57.58  50.86  53.24  49.64  48.97  49.87   48.97 
20   Gardiner Mc Ilwaine                               3A21  52.35  52.07  51.57  49.46  51.25  49.27  49.03  49.03 
808  Drew Hunter                                       1522  49.33  49.73  49.42      49.42 
817  Paul Corcoran                                     1523  53.05  50.95  50.47  49.78     49.78 
518  Colm Dunphy                                       524  53.26  51.31  50.25  50.56  50.32  49.84  51.11  49.84 
16   Deirdre Delaney                                   625  50.48  50.78  50.89  50.55  52.50    50.55 
815  Patrick Haughey                                   826  52.62  51.88  51.90 N.T.R  51.93 N.T.R  50.81  50.81 
806  Bary Mc Gill                                      1127  55.83  52.81  53.70  53.29  52.98  51.71  52.81  51.71 
916  Jack Deegan                                       1528  56.83  62.15  53.80  52.04  52.68    52.04 
86   Billy White                                       229  56.99  53.28  52.76  52.79  52.55  52.18  53.71  52.18 
39   Enda Byrne                                        530  57.58  53.27  52.73  52.60  52.24   52.44  52.24 
47   Stephen Walsh                                     1231  56.28  53.48  53.89  53.16  52.79  52.37  52.43  52.37 
11   Mick O Shea                                       432  58.08  55.27  54.35  53.60  55.39  53.19  52.44  52.44 
111  Elaine O Reily                                    133  56.32  53.92  52.60  53.17  53.91  53.11   52.60 
802  William Vance                                     1434  56.34  54.23  54.32  53.24  53.89  52.96  53.40  52.96 
163  Nigel Bryson                                      135  56.02  53.79  53.51  53.31     53.31 
917  Pat Murphy                                        1636  55.61  54.43  54.24  54.42  53.34    53.34 
201  John Bradley                                      237  57.24  53.73  54.66  55.17  55.29    53.73 
222  Micheal Melia                                     3B38  61.53  57.52  54.87  54.75  56.92  55.46  55.28  54.75 
139  Joe Mc Cann                                       539  60.64  57.68  54.79  55.75  57.06  57.43   54.79 
99   Vinnie O Reilly                                   440  62.47  55.74  56.75  55.59  57.73   54.90  54.90 
101  Trish Daily                                       141  61.74  58.83  57.13  57.66  57.52  55.43  57.57  55.43 
51   John Whitley                                      3A42  60.48  56.87  56.43  55.92  56.01  55.45  55.71  55.45 
135  Scott Milligan                                    543  60.22  55.73  55.47  56.10  59.47  56.43   55.47 
161  Dermott Quigley                                   444  58.80  56.84  56.44  56.20  57.29  57.10   56.20 
109  Ernest Stewart                                    1645  58.66  57.29  57.29  56.71  57.26  56.48  56.88  56.48 
801  James Greenan                                     1146  55.98  57.25  57.07  56.52  57.15    56.52 
162  Bary Smith                                        447  61.72  57.72  57.03  56.77   57.23   56.77 
506  Joe Breslin                                       1048  61.27  59.54  59.11  57.74  58.55  59.52  58.22  57.74 
42   Matt Dunne                                        449  65.13  59.30  58.35  58.18  61.78  59.88   58.18 
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151  Pete Murray                                       450  65.29  59.57  59.78  59.36  64.62  60.25   59.36 
828  Aiden Courtney                                    151  62.91  60.93  60.83  61.09  60.26  60.29  60.16  60.16 
61   Gerry Freeman                                     452  64.82  62.94  61.79  60.26  60.98  60.87   60.26 
143  Ken McAvoy                                        453  82.06  71.85  71.58  71.89     71.58 
6    Edmund Cassidy                                    454  74.30  76.76  76.82  76.36     76.36 
803  Gary Duggan                                       1555  58.60        
80   Timothy Duggan                                    1556 FAIL        

Class 1 Saloons up to 1400cc including Minis with removable front section
Class Record - 50.97 sec -  Peter Ray - Mini - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

111  Elaine O Reily                                    Mini                               1  56.32  53.92  52.60  53.17  53.91  53.11   52.60 
163  Nigel Bryson                                      Fiat Uno                           2  56.02  53.79  53.51  53.31     53.31 
101  Trish Daily                                       Austin Mini                        3  61.74  58.83  57.13  57.66  57.52  55.43  57.57  55.43 
828  Aiden Courtney                                                                       4  62.91  60.93  60.83  61.09  60.26  60.29  60.16  60.16 

Class 2 Production Saloons up to 1650cc.
Class Record - 49.35 sec -  Declan Cundelan - Escort - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

34   Declan Cundellan                                  Ford Escort                        1  49.94  48.67  49.11  48.53  49.64    48.53 
86   Billy White                                       Toyota Corolla                     2  56.99  53.28  52.76  52.79  52.55  52.18  53.71  52.18 
201  John Bradley                                      Opel Corsa                         3  57.24  53.73  54.66  55.17  55.29    53.73 

Class 3A Production saloons 1651cc to 2050cc and GT/Sportscars up to 1650cc
Class Record - 42.22 sec -  Simon McKinley - Radical - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

322  Ian Quinn                                         Minibusa 510                       1  53.98  49.51  48.69  48.93  49.30  48.23  48.54  48.23 
20   Gardiner Mc Ilwaine                               Westfield                          2  52.35  52.07  51.57  49.46  51.25  49.27  49.03  49.03 
51   John Whitley                                      VW Golf                            3  60.48  56.87  56.43  55.92  56.01  55.45  55.71  55.45 

Class 3B Production saloons  & Rally Cars Over 2050cc GT/Sports cars over 1650cc .and 4wd Rally Cars
Class Record - 43.35 sec -  Seamus Morris - Darrian T90 - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

352  Rory Stephens                                     Radical SR3                        1  45.75  44.05  43.21  42.89    42.33  42.33 
351  Ena Carroll                                       Honda Civic                        2  46.78  44.97 FAIL  44.83  45.31  44.69  44.83  44.69 
355  Trevor Cullen                                     Ford Escort                        3  49.33  48.37  47.96  47.82  47.92  48.22  47.53  47.53 
222  Micheal Melia                                     Ford Escort                        4  61.53  57.52  54.87  54.75  56.92  55.46  55.28  54.75 

Class 4 Classic Cars per HRCA regulations. (See Appendix 49) & FIA Appendix K         Timed Runs
Class Record -   sec -  MATT DUNNE - MG MIDGET - 2010
No. Name Car FactorBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

162  Bary Smith                                        Ford Escort                         36.33 .64 61.72  57.72  57.03  56.77   57.23   
99   Vinnie O Reilly                                   Midget                              38.97 .71 62.47  55.74  56.75  55.59  57.73   54.90 
161  Dermott Quigley                                   Ford Anglia                         39.34 .70 58.80  56.84  56.44  56.20  57.29  57.10   
42   Matt Dunne                                        MG Midget                           39.56 .68 65.13  59.30  58.35  58.18  61.78  59.88   
61   Gerry Freeman                                     Ford Anglia                         39.77 .66 64.82  62.94  61.79  60.26  60.98  60.87   
11   Mick O Shea                                       MGB GT                              39.85 .76 58.08  55.27  54.35  53.60  55.39  53.19  52.44 
15   Alan Kessie                                       Gryphon C73                         40.95 .84 55.67 FAIL  50.84  48.95  48.76    
143  Ken McAvoy                                        Austin 7 Special                    45.09 .63 82.06  71.85  71.58  71.89     
151  Pete Murray                                       BMW 635                             48.67 .82 65.29  59.57  59.78  59.36  64.62  60.25   
6    Edmund Cassidy                                    Iona Special                        56.50 .74 74.30  76.76  76.82  76.36     
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Class 5 Ford 1600 cc as per Ford Motorsort regulations & Formula Vee as MI Appendix 45 regulations
Class Record - 43.85 sec -  Brendan Keane - Magnum 873 - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

518  Colm Dunphy                                                                          1  53.26  51.31  50.25  50.56  50.32  49.84  51.11  49.84 
39   Enda Byrne                                        Shane                              2  57.58  53.27  52.73  52.60  52.24   52.44  52.24 
139  Joe Mc Cann                                       Shane                              3  60.64  57.68  54.79  55.75  57.06  57.43   54.79 
135  Scott Milligan                                    Leaston                            4  60.22  55.73  55.47  56.10  59.47  56.43   55.47 

Class 6 Formula Libre Single Seaters up to 2050cc having 1 camshaft & up to 1650cc with 2 or more Camshafts
Class Record - 42.24 sec -  Darryl Ramsay - OMS Honda - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

610  Joe Courtney                                      OMS                                1  43.99  42.59  42.88  42.04  44.33  41.90  41.45  41.45 
48   John Byrne                                        Jedi                               2  47.52  42.93  42.80  43.00  43.09  43.32  42.47  42.47 
603  John Mahon                                        DJ ADSI                            3  47.05  44.73  46.52  45.32  46.05   44.96  44.73 
35   Siobhan Mc Cann                                   RAY                                4  53.37  50.62  48.75  49.53  50.03   48.40  48.40 
18   Edwin Rynhart                                     Delta T83                          5  57.58  50.86  53.24  49.64  48.97  49.87   48.97 
16   Deirdre Delaney                                   FVJ                                6  50.48  50.78  50.89  50.55  52.50    50.55 

Class 7 Formula Libre Unlimited and all other 4-wheel drive cars. ( Non Rally )
Class Record - 37.70 sec -  SIMON MC KINLEY - LANT RT2 - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

9    Simon Mc Kinley                                   Lant RT2                           1  39.99  38.31  38.79  38.30  63.54    38.30 
120  Seamus Morris                                     Pilbeam Mp62                       2  40.86  40.01  39.55  39.10  39.01  38.58  38.50  38.50 
78   Graham Thompson                                   GTR Turbo                          3  41.23  40.55  40.49  40.04  39.43  39.23  38.93  38.93 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      Reynard  P873                      4  46.24  48.83  44.87  45.67  43.88  44.08  43.46  43.46 
23   Brendan Keane                                     Swallow DR14                       5  46.30  44.88  44.40  56.09  44.21    44.21 

Class 8 Rally Cars up  to 1650cc
Class Record - 51.23 sec -  Gary Lockhart - Escort - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

815  Patrick Haughey                                   Ford Escort                        1  52.62  51.88  51.90 N.T.R  51.93 N.T.R  50.81  50.81 

Class 10 Rally Cars 1651cc to 2050cc
Class Record - 47.76 sec -  Paul Reid - Toyota Corolla - 2006

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

506  Joe Breslin                                       Mini                               1  61.27  59.54  59.11  57.74  58.55  59.52  58.22  57.74 

Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - 46.50 sec -  Damien Gallagher - Escort - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

806  Bary Mc Gill                                      Ford Escort                        1  55.83  52.81  53.70  53.29  52.98  51.71  52.81  51.71 
801  James Greenan                                     Vauxhall Corsa                     2  55.98  57.25  57.07  56.52  57.15    56.52 

Class 12 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - 54.81 sec -  Harry Browne - Hillman Avenger - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

47   Stephen Walsh                                     Ford Escort                        1  56.28  53.48  53.89  53.16  52.79  52.37  52.43  52.37 
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Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - 48.62 sec -  ANDREW KNOX - TOYOTA COROLLA - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

807  Andrew Knox                                       Ford Escort                        1  49.87  49.30  48.99  48.96  49.37  49.04  48.64  48.64 

Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - 56.35 sec -  ERNEST STEWART - HILLMAN HUNTER - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

802  William Vance                                     Ford EsCort Mk1                    1  56.34  54.23  54.32  53.24  53.89  52.96  53.40  52.96 

Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - 47.77 sec -  VICTOR HUNTER - ESCORT - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

809  Victor Hunter                                     Ford Escort                        1  49.14  48.47  47.99  47.93   48.48  47.95  47.93 
816  John Dolan                                        Ford Escort                        2  49.26  49.51  47.97  48.07     47.97 
808  Drew Hunter                                       Ford Escort                        3  49.33  49.73  49.42      49.42 
817  Paul Corcoran                                     Ford Escort                        4  53.05  50.95  50.47  49.78     49.78 
916  Jack Deegan                                       Peugeot 205                        5  56.83  62.15  53.80  52.04  52.68    52.04 
803  Gary Duggan                                       Seat Ibiza                         6  58.60        
80   Timothy Duggan                                    Seat Ibiza                         7 FAIL        

Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 2101cc up to 2500cc
Class Record - 44.78 sec -  MANUS KELLY - FORD ESCORT - 2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

7    Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort Rs                     1  45.95  46.17  45.70  45.34  45.71  45.60 N.T.R  45.34 
917  Pat Murphy                                        Peugeot 205                        2  55.61  54.43  54.24  54.42  53.34    53.34 
109  Ernest Stewart                                    Hillman Hunter                     3  58.66  57.29  57.29  56.71  57.26  56.48  56.88  56.48 
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